
200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507Lexington-Fayette Urban County

Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 10352-21 Name: Zoom Direct All LFUCG

Status:Type: Resolution Approved

File created: In control:3/29/2021 Urban County Council

On agenda: Final action:5/6/2021 5/6/2021

Enactment date: 5/6/2021 R-217-2021Enactment #:

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute a Master Subscription Agreement and related order form with Zoom Video Communications,
Inc., for video conferencing services, for the Urban County Government, at a cost not to exceed
$18,718.20; and authorizing the Chief Information Officer to execute necessary Change Orders or
renewals for these services up to an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per fiscal year. [Office of the
Chief Information Officer, Valicenti]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Zoom Direct Legistar Memorandum, 2. Zoom Master Services Agreement e-signed by Zoom, they
are not doing wet signatures during COVID.docx, 3. Zoom DIRECT NEW - Enterprise Named Host
Quote Q871295 Updated 05212021-05202022 Net 60 - pay in FY22, 4. 00724139.pdf, 5. R-217-2021,
6. Contract #071-2021

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedUrban County Council5/6/2021 1 Pass

Received First ReadingUrban County Council4/22/2021 1

Approved and Referred to DocketUrban County Council Work
Session

4/13/2021 1 Pass

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute a Master Subscription Agreement and related order form with Zoom Video Communications,
Inc., for video conferencing services, for the Urban County Government, at a cost not to exceed
$18,718.20; and authorizing the Chief Information Officer to execute necessary Change Orders or
renewals for these services up to an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per fiscal year. [Office of the
Chief Information Officer, Valicenti]

Authorization to execute a Master Subscription Agreement with Zoom. Also requesting authorization

for the CIO to sign order forms for the annual order and license increases, as needed throughout the

year, at a cost not to exceed $25,000 annually. Funds are Budgeted. (L0352-21) (Nugent/Valicenti)

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: { Select Yes/No, Completed by [Evan Thompson, 3/24/2021]}

Risk Management:  {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 7/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0352-21, Version: 1

Fully Budgeted [select]: Yes

Account Number: 1101-202505-0001-76102

This Fiscal Year Impact: $0

Annual Impact: $25,000 (no more than)

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance: $215,510.42

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and

hereby is authorized and directed to execute a Master Subscription Agreement and related Order Form

(collectively referred to as “Agreements”), which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with

Zoom Video Communications, Inc., for video teleconferencing services, for the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of $18,718.20, be and hereby is approved for

payment to Zoom Video Communications, Inc., from account # 1101-202505-0001-76102, pursuant to the

terms of the Agreements.

Section 3 - That, notwithstanding Section 2 of this Resolution, the Chief Information Officer, on behalf

of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute any necessary

change orders or renewals for these services up to $25,000.00 per fiscal year, contingent upon the appropriation

of sufficient funds.

Section 4 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 7/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

